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is watching the situation and, if so, whether the number of cases that have happened in the last year, cases of disputes and non-payments, have been noted by the Government?

Surt D. P. KARMARKAR: We are always watching the situation, Sir,

-and we always move in such cases as
- come to our notice.

Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY: May we have the number of cases which came to Government’s notice in the last year?

Surr D. P. KARMARKAR:
for notice, Sir.

I ask

Suarr H. C. DASAPPA: So far as the exports of articles from India to foreign countries are concerned, may I know whether or not the Government have any machinery to exercise some quality control?

Sarr D. P. KARMARKAR: Sir, at
such quality control. For instance, in respect of hand-loom products we are trying to establish a certain stand-

.ard of quality. The Export Promotion Council is also trying to do the

-same, but till now, we have not taken such steps that would be of an enforceable nature in all the catego-~
ries of goods that we export and those that we import.

Surt H. C. DASAPPA: May I know, Sir, whether such complaints are on the increase or on the decrease.

SurI D. P. KARMARKAR: 1 think, they are on a level, neither on the increase nor on the decrease.

*317. (The questioner (Dr. D. H.
Varicva) was absent. For answer,
‘vide col 3008 infra.}

"BUNGALOWS OF THE MEMBERS OF
PARLIAMENT

*318. Surr V. M. OBAIDULLAH:

"Will the Minister for Works, Hous-

ING AND SuppLY be pleased to state:

(a) the years in which the bunega-
lows of the Members of Parliament at Windsor Place, Ferozeshah Road and Canning Lane, New Delhi were constructed;

(b) the year in which they were last provided with furniture;

(¢) the amount so far received by Government in respect of these bungalows (i) as house rent since their construction and (ii) as furniture rent since the year referred to in part '
(b) above; and ’

(d) what is the time }imit after which these bungalows should be (i) reconstructed and (ii) refurnished?

Tae MINISTER FOR WORKS,
HOUSING anp SUPPLY (SARDAR SwarRAN SINGH): (a) and (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix XIII, Annexure No. 64.]

(b) Furniture was provided in these bungalows when they were first occupied, and since then, repairs, renewals and replacements have been carried out as and when necessary.

(d) (i) After 70 years. :
(ii) Durable type—23 years. ¢
Non-durable type—8 years. i

Drwan CHAMAN LALL: Has the attention of the Prime Minister been drawn to the slum-like nature of these so~called bungalows?

Sarbar SWARAN SINGH: They may not come up to the expectations of the hon. Member, who may be accustomed to a very high standard of living, but by and large, they are not so much disliked by Members.

Diwan CHAMAN LALL: Is the hon. Minister aware that they are rat-
infested, that they do not contain more than one living room and further, during the rains, every roof leaks?

SArRDAR SWARAN SINGH: I take that information from the hon. Member.
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Surr H. D. RAJAH: Sir, how do they compare with the bungalows woccupied by the Ministers and Deputy
Ministers?

SarpaAR SWARAN SINGH:

Very
Xavourably.

‘SHrr R. P. N. SINHA: Are Government aware that they have decided to replace the old furniture of these bungalows entirely with new ones? ,

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH: The hon.
Member is the Chairman of the House Committee and he knows this position. The House Committee recommended that we should replace the furniture of old pattern by furniture of new design. The Government have already accepted this liability and are prepared to spend up to about Rs. 5 lakhs for replacement of furniture.

Diwan CHAMAN LALL: Is the hon. Member aware that reconstruction of these slum-like quarters would be to the advantage of the Government and would save a lot of money on repairs?

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH: I would suggest to the hon. Member to shift to one of the flats which have been Tecently constructed if he does not like his bungalow.

Surr H. D. RAJAH: Will the Ministers be kind enough to exchange their bungalows with these bungalows which, according to him, compare wvery favourably with theirs?

SArDAR SWARAN SINGH: You should wait till you occupy the Treasury Benches.
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Surr V. K. DHAGE: Has the Government recovered any rent for the furniture that has been used by Members?

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: Certainly.

Surr V. K. DHAGE: What is the total rent collected so far?

SarpaAr SWARAN SINGH: That is indicated in the statement.

Sur1 B. B. SHARMA: What is the saving made by the Government by collecting rent for this furniture?

SarpaAR SWARAN SINGH: Nothing is being saved. This is not a com~
mercial transaction in which we would make any profit.

Surr V. K. DHAGE: May I know what is the difference between the depreciated value of the furniture today, and the actual rent so far received from the Members?

SarparR SWARAN SINGH:
no such information.

I have

Dr. R. P. DUBE: I want to know whether the value of the furniture that you have got at present is not already covered by the rent that you have realised?

’

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH: May be that is why replacement is being undertaken.
Diwan CHAMAN LALL: May 1

ask my hon. friend whether, in inviting me to shift my residence to the new flats, the hon. Member agrees with the condemnation of the existing bungalows as slum quarters?

SArRDAR SWARAN SINGH: No; I am giving you your due. If you say that your bungalow is too bad, I am making a sporting offer that you can
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‘shift to one of the new flats that have been constructed. It is more to shtis-
fy your desire than admission on my part. ’

Diwan CHAMAN LALL: May I
‘ask whether he is prepared to invite the Prime Minister to visit these tungalows and see for himself whether my description of them as slum-quarters is correct or not?

SarRDAR SWARAN SINGH: The
Prime Minister has seen some of these quarters and he has not got that impresson. And the fact that most of the Members want to keep the bungalows, rather than to move into the new flats, is further indication that these bungalows are much more popular. Only the hon. Member who, I know, is usually accustomed to better type of accommodation, has not been able to adjust himself to these quarters.

Surr H. D. RAJAH: Sir, will you kindly allot one hour to discuss this matter because this is a very important matter over which all Members are agitated?

. Mr. CHAIRMAN: You have raised a question in which everyone is interested.

Surt H. D. RAJAH: Therefore, please allot one hour for discussion.
(Interruptions.)

" Mr. CHAIRMAN: Next
Shrimati Savitry Nigam.
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*319. SurimaTI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister for

Works, HousING AND SuppLY be pleas~
ed to state:

(a) the steps taken by Government to implement the recommendations made by the commitiée appointed in.
1953 to investigate into the working of the Central Purchase Organisatiom to confine the volume of purchases. mostly to the field of village indus--
tries; and '

(b).the value of foreign mill made and cottage industry products purchased by Government during the:
year 1955-56.]
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